Notice under National Electricity Law



Initiation of Rule Change Request; Publication of Draft Determinations; and Notice of Extension of Draft Determinations.

The Australian Energy Market Commission (AEMC) gives notice under the National Electricity Law as follows:

Under s 95, the Reliability Panel has requested the *Transparency of Unserved Energy Calculation* (Ref. ERC0279) proposal. The proposal seeks to clarify what counts towards unserved energy for the purposes of the reliability standard and would promote transparency with regard to how unserved energy is calculated after events on the power system that incur involuntary load shedding. The AEMC intends to expedite the proposal under s 96 as it considers the proposed Rule is non-controversial, subject to requests not to do so. Written requests not to expedite the proposal must be received by **8 October 2020**. Submissions must be received by **22 October 2020**

Under s 99, the making of a draft determination and related draft rule on the *Compensation for market participants affected by intervention events* proposal (Ref. ERC0284). Written requests for a pre-determination hearing must be received by **1 October 2020**. Submissions must be received by **5 November 2020**.

Under s 99, the making of a draft determination and related draft rule on the *Compensation following directions for services other than energy and market ancillary services* proposal (Ref. ERC0287). Written requests for a pre-determination hearing must be received by **1 October 2020**. Submissions must be received by **5 November 2020**.

Under s 107, the time for making the draft determination on the *Primary frequency response incentive arrangements* (Ref. ERC0263) proposal has been extended to **16 September 2021**.

Under s 107, the time for making the draft determination on the *Synchronous services markets* (Ref. ERC0290) proposal has been extended to **25 March 2021**.

Under s 107, the time for making the draft determination on the *Operating reserve market* (Ref. ERC0295) proposal has been extended to **24 June 2021**.

Under s 107, the time for making the draft determination on the *Fast frequency response market ancillary service* (Ref. ERC0296) proposal has been extended to **22 April 2021**.

Under s 107, the time for making the draft determination on the *Efficient management of system strength on the power system* (Ref. ERC0300) proposal has been extended to **24 December 2020**.

Under s 107, the time for making the draft determination on the *Capacity commitment mechanism for system security and reliability services* (Ref. ERC0306) proposal has been extended to **25 March 2021**.

Under s 107, the time for making the draft determination on the *Introduction of ramping services* (Ref. ERC0307) proposal has been extended to **24 June 2021**.

Submissions can be made via the AEMC's website. Before making a submission, please review the AEMC's privacy statement on its website. Submissions should be made in accordance with the AEMC's *Guidelines for making written submissions on Rule change proposals*. The AEMC publishes all submissions on its website, subject to confidentiality.

Written requests should be sent to submissions@aemc.gov.au and cite the reference in the

title. Before sending a request, please review the AEMC's privacy statement on its website.

Documents referred to above are available on the AEMC's website and are available for inspection at the AEMC's office.

Australian Energy Market Commission Level 15, 60 Castlereagh St Sydney NSW 2000 24 September 2020 Telephone: (02) 8296 7800

www.aemc.gov.au